
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman, 
Christiana During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy 
(Vice-Chair), Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 25/01/16 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 DECEMBER 2015  (Pages 
1 - 8) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Thursday 

17 December 2015. 
 

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 167)  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 

& Transportation. 
 
4.1 Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in 

the Members’ Library.) 
 

5. 15/05021/RM  -  CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN2 6JL  (Pages 11 - 44) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval in accordance with Regulation 3 / 4 of the 

Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 and subject to a Deed 
of Variation to the agreed S106 
WARD:  Highlands 
 

6. 15/05576/RE4  -  65-69, ORDNANCE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 6AQ  (Pages 
45 - 86) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval in accordance with Regulation 3 / 4 of the 

Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 and subject to 
conditions 
WARD:  Enfield Lock 
 

7. 15/04518/FUL  -  FORMER MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY CAMPUS, NOS. 
188-230 (EVEN) (EXCLUDING NO.228) PONDERS END HIGH STREET, 
PONDERS END LIBRARY AND ASSOCIATED PARKING AREA - 
COLLEGE COURT, ENFIELD, EN3  (Pages 87 - 146) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Subject to referral of the application to the Greater 

London Authority and the completion of a S106 Agreement, the Head of 
Development Management / Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to 
grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
WARD:  Ponders End 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17.12.2015 

 

- 261 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan 

Delman, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, 
Derek Levy (Vice-Chair), Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva 
MBE, Toby Simon (Chair) 

 
ABSENT Christiana During 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Catriona McFarlane (Legal Representative), 
David B Taylor (Transportation Planning), Kevin Tohill 
(Planning Decisions Manager), Andy Bates (Planning 
Decisions Manager) and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 7 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chair – Conservation Advisory Group 

 
324   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor During. 
 
325   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
326   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 24 
November 2015 as a correct record. 
 
327   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 145)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 145). 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17.12.2015 

 

- 262 - 

328   
15/02472/RE4  -  LAND ALONG SALMONS BROOK, FROM LITTLE BURY 
STREET TO BURY LODGE PARK, LONDON  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the 
application site. 

2. The proposal involved a change of use of a strip of land at the south of 
Salmons Brook running between Bury Lodge Park and Little Bury 
Street for use a public open space. The length of the area under 
consideration for the change of use is 262m in length and a width of 
approximately 3m. As part of the wider scheme of cycle route 
construction under the cycle Enfield programme, the Council proposes 
to construct a Cycle Enfield/Quiet way path along the southern bank of 
Salmons Brook. 

3. A letter from the Headteacher of Edmonton County School was 
circulated to the planning committee on 14 December 2015. The main 
points of the letter included the follow
[...]
me back to Committee. 

6. The officers’ recommendation, including delegating authority to officers 
was supported by a majority of the committee: 8 votes for and 3 
abstentions. 

 
AGREED that subject to the satisfactory resolution of these issues, the Head 
of Development Management or a Planning Decisions Manager be granted 
delegated authority to notify the deemed grant of planning permission in 
accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, subject to the conditions set out in the report and any 
additional conditions required to address the school’s concerns. 
 
329   
15/03385/FUL  -  39 LANCASTER AVENUE, BARNET, EN4 0ER  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the 
application site. 

2. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. Concerns 
were raised regarding privacy in relation to prevent overlooking from 
adjoining balconies and terrace and the retention of trees on the site. 

3. The inclusion of an additional condition as reported and the 
amalgamation of conditions 15 and 21, as detailed below. 

4. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report once: 
 
1. The following additional condition has been added: 

 
The development shall not commence until details of a privacy screen to 
the sides of the ground floor terrace and first floor balcony have been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The privacy 
screens shall be installed in accordance with the approved details prior to 
occupation of the buildings and shall be permanently maintained thereafter. 

     
    Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the occupiers of adjoining properties. 
 
2. Conditions 15 and 21 are amalgamated as follows: 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17.12.2015 

 

- 264 - 

The development shall be constructed in accordance with the app
[...]
e agreed with the Council prior to any works 
taking place. 
 
330   
15/04547/FUL  -  CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN2 8JL  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the 
application site. 

2. This is the Chase Farm complex. The main hospital is located to the 
north and is contained within a series of 3-4 storey healthcare blocks, 
ad-hoc temporary structures, single storey buildings and a multi-storey 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17.12.2015 

 

- 265 - 

car park. The site is adjacent to designated Green Belt to the north and 
east of the site. 

3. The proposal is a Section 73 application for a minor material 
amendment to an outline planning consent granted under ref: 
14/04574/OUT for the redevelopment of the site for mixed use as 
detailed at paragraph 2.1 (page 45) of the report. 

4. In refining the detailed design, it became apparent that some aspects 
of the physical parameter plans were too restrictive to enable the 
delivery of the development. The scheme, therefore has evolved to 
such an extent that minor amendments to the original outline 
parameters are required to accommodate these changes. The 
amendments are detailed at paragraph 2.6 -2.7 (pages 46-49) of the 
report. 

5. Members were advised that the development parameters outside of 
those stated in the table at paragraph 2.6 -2.7 (pages 46-49) of the 
report, remain completely unchanged from the parent application under 
ref: 14/04574/OUT as detailed at paragraph 2.8 (page 50) of the report. 

6. Comments received from concerned residents fell outside the 
consideration of this application as regards amending or altering 
elements of the scheme referred to in those representations. 

7. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. Concerns 
were raised regarding changes to the main hospital entrance, the 
consultation process and who would be directly affected, the significant 
drop in proposed hospital parking, from 1,444 to 900, the clock tower. 

8. The officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the 
Committee: 10 votes for and 1 abstention. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the issue of a deed 
of variation to the existing Section 106 to reflect the subject consent and 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
331   
15/04844/RE4  -  FIRS FARM PLAYING FIELDS, FIRS LANE, LONDON, 
N21 2PJ  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the 
application site. 

2. There had already been a planning approval on the site in 2015 for the 
creation of the Firs Farm Wetlands Phases 3 and 4 which essentially 
allowed for the creation of the 4 wetland cells and the associated 
earthworks and paving around the site. 

3. The application proposed a fifth phase which involves the creation of a 
watercourse from the wooded area to the south west of the site to the 
Wetlands Cells. 

4. Further public consultation and tree survey work was required before 
the route of the woodland water course could be finalised. This was 
why the proposal was not included on previous planning applications. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17.12.2015 

 

- 266 - 

5. One letter of support was received stating that the proposed wetland 
will improve the visual amenity and attractiveness of an area of the 
park that is underutilised. 

6. Members’ short discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
7. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 

recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
332   
S106 MONITORING REPORT Q1 & Q2 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2015)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Director of Regeneration and Environment 
providing an update on the monitoring of Section 106 Agreements (S106) and 
progress on S106 matters during the period April 2015 to September 2015. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Apologies were received that no Planning Policy officers were in 

attendan
[...]
avva’s concerns regarding the number of meetings. The 
Chair said that the need for the scheduled second meeting each month 
is reviewed 6 weeks ahead in the light of applications coming forward. 
It was important that sufficient time be allowed for proper debate and 
he sought to avoid having >3 deputations at one meeting. Officers drew 
attention to the Government’s insistence on LPAs meeting deadlines. 
The Committee agreed to retain the present practice. 

 
        

 
 

 
334   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The next meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Tuesday 
26 January 2016 in the Conference Room at 7:30pm. 

 
335   
SEASON'S GREETINGS  
 
The Chair wished all Members and officers a Happy Christmas. 
 
 
 





  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/2016 - REPORT NO   167 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
26.01.2016 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways and Transportation 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
Sharon Davidson Tel: 020 8379 3841 
 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 373 applications were determined 

between 09/12/2015 and 18/01/2016, of which 283 were granted and 90 
refused. 

 
4.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
o
[...]
en that the remainder of the 
description correctly states the subject of the conditions to be discharged 
namely: 

 
a. Site layout (Condition 14), 
b. Design (Condition 15), 
c. External appearance (Condition 16); and, 
d. Landscaping (Condition 17) 
 

2.4 It is considered that this error has not prejudiced the consultation process and 
the report has been drafted in accordance with the amended description as 
agreed with the applicant via e-mail dated 05/01/16. 
 

2.5 The original outline application under ref: 14/04574/OUT was considered at 
planning committee on 12th March 2015 when Members resolved to grant 
planning permission subject to conditions, the Stage II Referral of the 
application to The Mayor of London and no objections being raised and 
subject to the satisfactory completion of a section 106 agreement.  
 

2.6  The s106 Agreement has been engrossed and the Mayor advised on 11th 
August 2015 that he was content to allow Enfield Council to determine the 
case – subject to any action that the Secretary of State may take – and 
accordingly planning permission was issued on 28th October 2015. 
 

2.7 In the intervening period, the Royal Free NHS Foundation Trust and their 
consultants have sought to progress detailed design works for the new 
hospital facility in their preparation for the discharge of all relevant reserved 
matters associated with the hospital development phase.  The wider social 
imperative to provide a modern state-of-the-art facility, as well as funding 
pressures, have driven this process to ensure a timely delivery of this much 
needed hospital. 
 

2.8 However, in refining the detailed design, it soon became apparent that some 
aspects of the physical parameter plans were drawn too tightly and were too 
restrictive to enable the delivery of the high quality development promised as 
part of the original submission and one that would accord with the aspirations 
of the Trust and the wider community.  The scheme, therefore, has evolved to 
such an extent that minor amendments to the original outline parameters 
were required to accommodate these changes and were subsequently the 
subject of a further s73 planning application for a minor material amendment 
to the scheme under ref: 15/04547/FUL.  This application was considered at 
Planning Committee on 17th December 2015 and a resolution to grant 
planning consent subject to conditions and the agreement of a Deed of 
Variation to the s106.  The Deed of Variation was agreed and consent was 
issued on 23rd December 2015. 
 

2.9 This latest application seeks to discharge reserved matters for the hospital 
element of the scheme only and seeks to do so in accordance with the 
revised parameters agreed under ref: 15/04547/FUL.  All reserved matters in 
relation to the housing and school sites are yet to be discharged and will be 



presented to a future Planning Committee in due course as and when the 
relevant land parcels are released.   
 

2.10 For the avoidance of doubt, members are advised that the development 
parameters already agreed under the parent application ref: 14/04574/OUT 
and minor amendment under ref: 15/04547/FUL remain completely 
unchanged from this application.  
 

2.11 Therefore, for the information of Members and in the interests of clarity, the 
following items which relate to the hospital development only are consistent 
with the previously approved scheme: 
 

 The quantum of development to include: 
 

o The demolition of approximately 36,833 sq.m (GIA) of existing 
healthcare floorspace. 

o The demolition of 7,877 sq.m (GIA) of residential floorspace 
o The retention and refurbishment of the Highlands wing for 

continued hospital use. 
o The retention and extension of the existing multi-storey car 

park to the north of the site to provide parking for up to 900 
cars servicing the hospital. 

o The construction of up to 32,000 sq.m (GIA) of healthcare 
floorspace with a total resultant area (including Highland
[...]
s per the requirements 
of condition 18. 

 
7. Conclusion  
 
7.1 Chase Farm is a strategically important site for the Borough and its surround.  

It is considered that each of the reserved matters submitted pursuant to 
conditions 14, 15, 16 and 17 are to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority and can be discharged subject to the completion of a Deed of 
Variation to reflect the final floor area of the hospital. 

 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 That planning permission be granted in accordance with Regulation 3/4 

of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 subject to 
a Deed of Variation to the agreed s106.  







www.ibigroup.com



WIP

WIP

WIP

WIP

WIP

WIP















 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date : 26th January 2016 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning & 
Environmental Protection 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Andy Bates 
Robert Singleton  

 
Ward: Enfield 
Lock 
 
 

 
Application Number :  15/05576/RE4 
 

 
Category: Dwellings 

 
LOCATION:  65 – 69 ORDNANCE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 6AQ 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of site to provide 15 residential units involving the erection 
of a 3-storey block to front of site comprising 11 x 3-bed single family dwellings and 4 x 
detached single storey 1-bed single family dwellings to rear of site with new access road, 
16 off street parking spaces and associated landscaping. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
C/O Agent 
Mr Nick Fletcher 
Project Manager, 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
London Borough of Enfield 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Harry Dodd 
HTA Design LLP 
105-110 Kentish Town,  
London,  
NW1 9PX 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That planning permission to be GRANTED in accordance with Regulation 3/4 of the 
Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 



 
Ref: 15/05576/RE4    LOCATION:  65 - 69 Ordnance Road, Enfield, EN3 6AQ,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 



1.  Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The site comprises 1967 sq.m plot of previously developed land.  At present 

to site is occupied by Kettering Hall, a community centre, and prefabricated 
units previously used as temporary accommodation for the Ordnance Road 
Library.  The site is located to the south side of Ordnance Road and is 
bounded to the east and west by Rotherfield Road and Beaconsfield Road 
respectively.  The newly constructed Ordnance Unity Centre sits to the north-
west of the site. 

 
1.2 The surrounding area is characterised a mix of uses, with the Ordnance Road 

Local Centre laying to the east of the site, albeit where residential tends to 
predominate in the wider surround with smaller two storey terraced properties 
to the north, east and south of the site and larger blocks of flats to the west. 

  
1.3 The site is within the Ordnance Road Local Centre. 
 
1.4 The site is not within a Conservation Area nor is it a Listed Building.  
 
2.  Proposal 
  
2.1 The project proposes the redevelopment of this brownfield site resulting in the 

demolition and removal of the existing temporary structures and Kettering Hall 
to provide 15 residential units involving the erection of a 3-storey block to front 
of site comprising 11 x 3-bed single family dwellings and 4 x detached single 
storey 1-bed single family dwellings to rear of site with new access road, 16 
off street parking spaces and associated landscaping. 
 

2.2 Underpinning the scheme is a wider Council initiative known as ‘Small Sites 2’ 
driven by the Housing Department for the controlled release of brownfield 
land owned by the Local Authority for the provision of new residential 
accommodation and affordable housing. 

 
3.  Relevant Planning Decisions 
 
3.1 15/03397/PADE – Demolition of existing modular building – Prior approva
[...]
e creation of a balanced and sustainable 
community and in order to comply with adopted policies. 
 

43. Development shall not commence until and Employment and Skills 
Strategy to accord with the provisions of the s106 SPD has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the strategy 
and verification of compliance with the approved details shall be submitted 
for approval prior to first occupation. 
 
Reason: To accord with the s106 SPD and secure local employment and 
training opportunities. 

 
44. C51A Time Limited Permission 

 



















1 
 

 
 
 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date : 26 January 2015 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Sharon Davidson  
Ms Claire Williams  

 
Ward:  
Ponders End 
 

 
Ref: 15/04518/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION: Former Middlesex University Campus, No's 188-230 (Even) (Excluding No.228) 
Ponders End High Street, Ponders End Library and Associated Parking Area - College Court, 
Enfield EN3 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Redevelopment of site to provide 167 residential units and 1379 sqm of commercial 
and community floorspace, involving a 4-storey block of 21 self-contained flats (9 x 1-bed, 6 x 2-
bed and 6 x 3-bed) with communal rooftop play area, a 3-storey block of 18 terraced houses (2 x 3-
bed and 16 x 4-bed) and 22 x 3-storey terraced houses in 4 blocks (17 x 3-bed and 5 x 4-bed) 
(PHASE 1), a 4-storey block of 19 self-contained flats (9 x 1-bed, 6 x 2-bed and 4 x 3-bed) with 
community space/nursery on ground floor and communal rooftop play area, a 7-storey block of 25 x 
1-bed self-contained flats with Library at ground and first floor, a part 4, part 6-storey block of 40 
self-contained flats (21 x 1-bed and 19 x 2-bed) with 5 commercial units at ground floor and 22 x 3-
storey terraced houses in 4 blocks (17 x 3-bed and 5 x 4-bed) (PHASE 2) with cycle and bin stores 
to ground floor of each block, new access and access roads, parking and associated landscaping 
involving demolition of 14,212sqm sqm of existing floorspace (residential, education, shops, 
community, commercial and car park). 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Tom Bega 
Lovell Partnerships Limited 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Ms Jennifer Ross 
Tibbalds Planning and Urban Design 
19 Maltings Place 
169 Tower Bridge Road 
London 
SE1 3JB 
United Kingdom 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  

t That subject to referral of the application to the Greater London Authority and the completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement, the Head of Development Management / Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 



 
Ref: 15/04518/FUL    LOCATION:  Former Middlesex University Campus, 188-230 (Even) (Exclud
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:2500 North 

 



2 
 

1.0  Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The application site measures approximately 2.15 hectares in area, and 

comprises the eastern section of the former Middlesex University Campus, No’s 
188 – 230 (even) (excluding No.228, the Mosque) Ponders End High Street, 
Ponders End Library and College Court car park.  
 

1.2 The western section of the site, that formed part of the Middlesex University 
campus, includes the 4/5 storey Ted Lewis Halls of Residence, which 
comprised 347 ensuite student bedrooms arranged into 52 flats and a multi 
storey car park to the Queensway frontage. The High Street frontage comprises 
retail units at No’s 188 - 202 High Street, Tara Kindergarten at No.198 High 
Street, a further pair of 2 storey retail units at No’s 200/202 High Street, the 
former Ponders End Police Station, the cleared site of the former Beef and 
Barrel Public House
[...]
, Members are being asked in considering the officer recommendation to 



49 
 

grant planning permission and to also grant delegated authority to officers to 
agree the final wording for these conditions and to secure the delivery of those 
aspects of the scheme identified in the report that need to be secured through 
the mechanism of a S106 Agreement . 

 
 
8.0  Recommendation 
 
1. That subject to referral to the Greater London Authority and the completion of a 

Section 106 Agreement, the Head of Development Management / Planning 
Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions. 

 
2. That Officer’s be granted delegated authority to finalise the precise wording of the 

conditions to cover the issues identified within the report and summarised below. 
 

 
Conditions in summary 

 
1. C51 Time Limit 
2. C61 Approved Revised Plans 
3. Details of External Materials 
4. Accurate Visual Representations 
5. Details of Hard Surfacing 
6. Details of Levels 
7. Boundary Treatments 
8. Details of Loading/Unloading/Turning Facilities 
9. Site wide Delivery and Servicing Plan 
10. Construction methodology 
11. Electric charging points 
12. Secure/covered cycle parking spaces 
13. Parking management plan 
14. Refuse collection and service plan 
15. Refuse storage/recycling  facilities  
16. Private motor vehicles 
17. Cleaning the wheels of construction vehicles 
18. Vehicle loading/unloading, parking and turning area 
19. No additional external windows or doors 
20. External lighting 
21. Surface drainage works 
22. Energy Statement 
23. BREEAM Rating 
24. Potable water 
25. Rainwater recycling system 
26. Energy Performance Certificate with accompanying Building Regulations 
27. Photovoltaics – Details, Management Plan, Servicing Plan 
28. Green Procurement and Construction Plan 
29. Biodiversity 
30. Bird Nesting 
31. Biodiversity Enhancements 

 



50 
 

32. Arboricultural Method Statement/ Tree Protection 
33. Landscape detail
[...]
 IS
S

U
E

D

11
/1

2/
20

15

2

C
H

23
5

LK
/E

C
1:

20
0 

@
 A

0

P
LA

N
N

IN
G

 A
P

P
LI

C
A

T
IO

N

P
ro

po
se

d 
E

le
va

tio
ns

T
H

E
 E

LE
C

T
R

IC
 Q

U
A

R
T

E
R

P
on

de
rs

 E
nd

 R
eg

en
er

at
io

n

23
5-

A
-P

-3
00

-0
0

07
/0

8/
20

15

 1
 : 

20
0

30
0-

00
P

ro
po

se
d 

E
le

va
tio

n 
A

1/
B

1_
S

ou
th

D-
01

 1
 : 

20
0

30
0-

00
P

ro
po

se
d 

E
le

va
tio

n 
A

1/
B

1_
W

es
t

D-
02

 1
 : 

20
0

30
0-

00
P

ro
po

se
d 

E
le

va
tio

n 
A

1_
E

as
t

D-
05

 1
 : 

20
0

30
0-

00
P

ro
po

se
d 

E
le

va
tio

n 
A

1_
N

or
th

D-
04

A
3

A
2

A
1

B
2

B
3B
4

B
1

D
-2

D
-1

D
-4

D
-3

 1
 : 

20
0

30
0-

00
P

ro
po

se
d 

E
le

va
tio

n 
B

1_
E

as
t

D-
06

 1
 : 

20
0

30
0-

00
P

ro
po

se
d 

E
le

va
tio

n 
B

1_
N

or
th

D-
03

0
10

20
 m

8
6

4
2

D
-5

D
-6

1
1

1
1

1

1

1

1

8

20

14

21
21

31

24 216

7

21
22

23
24

21
6

29
6

31

13
12

9
16

7
32

22
2324

31

6
21

24
22

21
20

23

31

21
6

24
21

22
23

20

29
27

21
23

22

14
7

20
24

21
22

23
24

24

5

24

28

26
26

26
26

26

26
26

26
26

26

26
26

26
26

26

5
8

28

32

9

12
13

15
16

32

1
P

la
nn

in
g 

S
ub

m
is

si
on

02
/1

0/
20

15
2

P
la

nn
in

g 
A

dd
en

du
m

11
/1

2/
20

15

32

24 21

22

31

15

27

23








	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 DECEMBER 2015
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 167)
	5 15/05021/RM  -  CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, EN2 6JL
	6 15/05576/RE4  -  65-69, ORDNANCE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 6AQ
	7 15/04518/FUL  -  FORMER MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY CAMPUS, NOS. 188-230 (EVEN) (EXCLUDING NO.228) PONDERS END HIGH STREET, PONDERS END LIBRARY AND ASSOCIATED PARKING AREA - COLLEGE COURT, ENFIELD, EN3



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.1.2016 

 

- 268 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan 

Delman, Christiana During, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, 
Derek Levy, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Christine Hamilton and Anne-Marie Pearce 

 
OFFICERS: Andy Bates (Planning Decisions Manager), Sharon Davidson 

(Planning Decisions Manager), Bob Griffiths (Assistant 
Director - Planning, Highways & Transportation), Andy 
Higham (Head of Development Management), Catriona 
McFarlane (Legal Representative) and David B Taylor 
(Transportation Planning) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 20 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
 
336   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hamilton and Pearce 
due to a clash of meetings; and apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillors Chamberlain and Charalambous. 
 
337   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
338   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 DECEMBER 2015  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 17 
December 2015 as a correct record. 
 
339   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 167)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 167). 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.1.2016 

 

- 269 - 

340   
15/05021/RM  -  CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD, 
EN2 6JL  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying the 

application and the four conditions for consideration. 
2. The recommendation was incorrectly worded and would be corrected. 
3. Members had received a briefing leaflet which helped put this application 

in context on the wider site. 
4. All reserved matters in relation to the housing and school sites were yet to 

be discharged and would be presented to a future Planning Committee in 
due course, as and when the relevant land parcels were released. 

5. Officers’ advice in relation to the amount and quality of healthcare 
floorspace to be provided. 

6. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
7. Officers were urged to continue to push for improved public transport 

provision. 
8. Councillor Chamberlain arrived at the meeting, but having missed the 

introduction to the item, took no part in the vote on the application. 
9. The officers’ recommendation was supported unanimously by the 

committee. 
 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a Deed of Variation to the agreed 
S106, the Head of Development Management or a Planning Decisions 
Manager be authorised to grant planning permission. 
 
341   
15/05576/RE4  -  65-69, ORDNANCE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 6AQ  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying the 

proposals, and the wider Council initiative known as ‘Small Sites 2’, and 
the reasons for the officers’ recommendation. 

2. The concerns raised by an affected resident in Beaconsfield Road had 
been addressed. 

3. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
4. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted in accordance with Regulation 
3 / 4 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992, subject to 
completion of a Unilateral Undertaking that shall include, but not be limited to, 
contributions to tree planting off site, and subject to the conditions set out in 
the report. 
 
342   
15/04518/FUL  -  FORMER MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY CAMPUS, NOS. 188-
230 (EVEN) (EXCLUDING NO.228) PONDERS END HIGH STREET, 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 26.1.2016 

 

- 270 - 

PONDERS END LIBRARY AND ASSOCIATED PARKING AREA - 
COLLEGE COURT, ENFIELD, EN3  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying the 

proposals, phasing and land ownership issues. 
2. An update note had been provided to Members on issues identified 

throughout the report that had not been fully resolved at the time of writing. 
3. Transport for London (TfL) had identified the need for parking surveys of 

the College Court car park to ensure that the car park would operate with 
sufficient capacity and that no queuing would occur onto the highway. The 
applicant had confirmed that they would carry out the parking 
accumulation survey in parallel with the Stage 2 referral to the GLA. TfL 
had also highlighted the possible need for bus stop improvements. This 
was already accounted for in the High Street public realm works. 

4. Councillor Charalambous arrived at the meeting, but having missed the 
introduction to the item, took no part in the vote on the application. 

5. Members’ short debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The Chair’s suggestion that a post planning permission site visit be 

arranged in the summer to include the new secondary school and 
converted Grade II Listed Broadbent building. 

7. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that subject to referral of the application to the Greater London 
Authority and the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, the Head of 
Development Management / a Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to 
grant planning permission, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
343   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that to manage the meetings and agendas more effectively, there 
was a need to hold a meeting of the Planning Committee on the next 
provisional date of Tuesday 9 February as well as Tuesday 23 February 2016. 
It was unlikely that the provisional date of 8 March would be required. 
 
 
 


